

In the District Court of Appeal Fifth District of Florida

CASE NO. 5D12-3823
(Circuit Court Case No. CA11-0528)

U.S. NATIONAL BANK ASSOCIATION
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

LEWIS BARTRAM'S ANSWER BRIEF

Dineen Pashoukos Wasylik
Florida Bar No. 0191620
DINEEN PASHOUKOS WASYLIK, P.A.
PO Box 48323
Tampa, FL 33646
Phone: (813)778-5161
Email for service:
service@ip-appeals.com
Dineen@ip-appeals.com

Thomas R. Pycraft, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 0070366
PYCRAFT LEGAL SERVICES, LLC
3505 US 1 South, Suite 2
St. Augustine, Florida 32086
Phone: (904) 940-0060
Email for service:
tom@pycraftlaw.com
service@pycraftlaw.com

Michael Alex Wasylik
Florida Bar No. 67504
RICARDO & WASYLIK, PL
PO Box 2245
Dade City, Florida 33526
Phone: (813) 774-8509
Email for service:
service-maw@ricardolaw.com

*Appellate Co-Counsel for
Appellee Lewis Brooke Bartram*

*Appellate Co-Counsel for
Appellee Lewis Brooke Bartram*

*Lead Appellate Counsel for
Appellee Lewis Brooke Bartram*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Facts	1
C. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Standard of Review and Jurisdiction	5
II. The Trial Court’s Order Granting Summary Judgment was Procedurally Proper and Facially Valid.	5
A. The order need not recite findings of fact or conclusions of law for this Court to review it under a <i>de novo</i> standard.	5
B. The record reveals no facts the Bank could have pled in any answer that could have defeated Bartram’s motion for summary judgment.	7
III. The Entry of Summary Judgment Was Proper Because U.S. Bank’s Mortgage was Unenforceable under the Applicable Statute of Limitations.	8
A. A five-year statute of limitations, triggered by acceleration, applies to enforcement of mortgages.	9
B. Dismissal of the Bank’s prior action could not “decelerate” the mortgage. .	10
IV. The Bank Misconstrues the Applicable Precedent.....	12
A. <i>Singleton</i> does not and cannot “decelerate” the loan in this case.	12
B. <i>Singleton</i> does not apply because it resolved the issue of <i>res judicata</i> , not statute of limitations.	15
C. The dicta in <i>Olympia</i> does not apply because the Bank did not voluntarily dismiss the prior action.	18

D. <i>Spencer</i> is controlling precedent that shows the statute of limitations bars enforcement of the mortgage.	22
E. <i>Bartram’s</i> Case Law Supports the Lower Court’s Entry of Summary Judgment.	27
F. The Bank’s misinterpretation of controlling case law would also undermine the public policy supporting statutes of limitations.	31
V. The Bank Could Not “Daisy-Chain” its Foreclosure Actions to Toll the Running of the Statute.	33
VI. The Lower Court properly exercised Jurisdiction over Bartram’s Declaratory Judgment Crossclaim.	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Airey v. Wal-Mart/Sedgwick</i> , 24 So. 3d 1264 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	35
<i>Ayala v. Gonzalez</i> , 984 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	16
<i>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. ISAOA/ATIMA v. Jean-Jacques</i> , 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	7, 8
<i>Bauld v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 357 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1978).....	30
<i>Bunn v. Bunn</i> , 311 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	19, 25
<i>Central Home Trust Co. of Elizabeth v. Lippincott</i> , 392 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	9
<i>Clemons v. Flagler Hosp., Inc.</i> , 385 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	26
<i>Cobb v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	19
<i>Conner v. Coggins</i> , 349 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	27
<i>David v. Sun Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , 461 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1984).....	11
<i>Doherty v. Brown</i> , 14 So. 3d 1266 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	19
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	15
<i>Featured Properties, LLC v. BLKY, LLC</i> , 65 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	5

<i>Gee v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 72 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	5, 6
<i>Greene v. Bursey</i> , 733 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	9, 16, 29, 30
<i>Hamilton v. Largo Paint & Decorating, Inc.</i> , 335 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1976)	34
<i>Houck Corp. v. New River, Ltd., Pasco</i> , 900 So. 3d 601 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	9, 16
<i>Howell v. Ed Bebb, Inc.</i> , 35 So. 3d 167 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	7, 8
<i>Kelner v. Woody</i> , 399 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	37
<i>Kinsey v. Skyline Corporation</i> , 395 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	34
<i>Klosenski v. Flaherty</i> , 116 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 1959).....	34
<i>Kozel v. Ostendorf</i> , 629 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1993).....	17, 20
<i>Locke v. State Farm, Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	28
<i>Longley v. Miami-Dade School Board</i> , 82 So. 3d 1098 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	35
<i>Ludovici v. McKiness</i> , 545 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	18
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBride v. Pratt & Whitney</i> , 909 So. 2d 386, 388 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	35
<i>McWilliams v. Americana Dutch Hotel</i> , 595 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	35

<i>Mims v. Reid</i> , 98 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1957).....	31
<i>Monte v. Tipton</i> , 612 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	23, 27, 28
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Blackmon</i> , 754 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	7
<i>Nudel v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 52 So. 3d 692, 695 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	32
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 507 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	11
<i>Olympia Mortgage Corp. v. Pugh</i> , 774 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parsons v. Federal Realty Corp.</i> , 105 Fla. 105, 143 So. 912 (1932).....	26
<i>Paterson v. Brafman</i> , 530 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	26
<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condo., Inc.</i> , 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1979).....	14, 29
<i>Quilling v. County of Sumter</i> , 726 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	6
<i>Reed v. Lincoln</i> , 731 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	9, 29
<i>Rice v. Reedy Creek Improvement Dist.</i> , 924 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	35
<i>Seaside Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 573 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	12
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Associates</i> , 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. FDIC</i> , 61 F. 3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1995).....	27, 30

<i>Smith v. St. Vil</i> , 714 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	17
<i>Spencer v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 97 So. 3d 257 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sturdivant v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	19
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 531 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Crawley</i> , 837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir.1988).....	19
<i>Weiman v. McHaffie</i> , 470 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1985).....	24

Statutes

§ 26.012, Fla. Stat.....	37
§ 440.19, Fla. Stat.....	35, 36
§ 95.031(1), Fla. Stat. (1997)	30
Chapter 440, Fla. Stat.	35

Other Authorities

Art. I § 10, U.S. Const.....	11, 14
Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.....	11, 14
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.170	37
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510	6
